

ITEM NO.25

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No.643/2015

ALL INDIA JUDGES ASSOCIATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.75407/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.4137/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.143933/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No.4124/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No.75406/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH CONMT.PET.(C) No.164/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 643/2015 (X)

CONMT.PET.(C) No.181/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 643/2015 (X)

CONMT.PET.(C) No.485/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 643/2015 (X)

(With IA No.93581/2024-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON and IA No.104759/2024-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS and IA No.104733/2024-APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT, IA No.104733/2024 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT, IA No.104759/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS and IA No.93581/2024 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

S.L.P.(C) No.20781/2018 (XII)

Date : 05-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

Mr. K. Parameshwar, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR

Mr. Joydip Roy, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M.p. Parthiban, AOR
Mr. R. Sudhakaran, Adv.
Ms. Shalini Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Bilal Mansoor,
Mr. Shreyas Kaushal, Adv.
Mr. S. Geyolin Selvam, Adv.
Mr. Alagiri K, Adv.

Mr. Gourab Banerji, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR
Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Ms. Kinjal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Venkata Supreeth, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R Venkataramani, AG
Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohd Akhil, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. Wasim Quadri, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Sinhal, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Deepayan Mandal, AOR
Mr. Mridul Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Naman Varma, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., AOR

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, ASG
Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.
Mr. Annirudh Sharma-(ii), Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Sudhakar Deshmukh, AOR
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, AOR

Mr. Amit Gupta, AOR
Mr. Kshitij Vaibhav, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Nagpal, Adv.

Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR
Mr. Maibam Nabaghanashyam Singh, AOR
Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Uday B. Dube, AOR

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR

Mr. Anupam Raina, AOR

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

Mr. Pai Amit, AOR
Ms. Pankhuri Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Abhiyudaya Vats, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Pahwa, Adv.

Mr. S.P. Chaly, Sr. Adv.
Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, AOR
Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Samyuktha H Nair, Adv.

Mr. A. Radhakrishnan, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Ms. Kriti Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Brahma Prakash Soni, Adv.

Mr. Niranjana Sahu, AOR

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR

Ms. Enakshi Mukhopadhyay Siddhanta, AOR
Mr. Rao Raj Bahadur Singh, Adv.
Mr. Govindarajan J., Adv.

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, AOR

Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, A.A.G.

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Arjun D Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR

Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha Awalgaonkar, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Mehrotra, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Kapoor, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Dr. Hemant Gupta, A.A.G.
Mr. B.k. Satija, A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Shivang Jain, Adv.
Mr. Varun Goel, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Nitikaa Guptha, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Ms. Inderdeep Kaur Raina, Adv.
Mr. Kartikeya Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Girish Ringe, AOR

Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Adv.
Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nishanth Patil, A.A.G.
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Ayush P. Shah, Adv.
Mr. Vignesh Adithiya S, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Riddhi Bose, Adv.

Ms. Racheeta Chawla, Adv.
Ms. Rishi Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Sampriti Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, A.A.G.
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania Aor, Adv.
Mr. Divyansh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Lenin Singh Hijam, Adv. Gen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR

Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Dora, Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.
Mr. Saushriya Havelia A, Adv.
Mr. C. Kranthi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Tanvi Anand, Adv.
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.

Mr. S. Uday Bhanu, Adv.
Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Dhananjay Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR
Mr. Nikhil Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Harshit Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Kuldeep Parihar, D.A.G.
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Saakshi Singh Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Sunny Sachin Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR

Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Dewivedi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, AOR
Ms. Debarati Sadhu, Adv.
Ms. Srija Choudhury, Adv.
Mr. Anant, Adv.

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, ASG
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Mrinal Elker Mazumdar, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Adv.

Ms. Priyadarshini Priya, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
Mr. Dhananjay Kataria, Adv.
Mrs. Mahima C Shroff, Adv.

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Annirudh Sharma-(ii, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Abbas B, Adv.

Mr. Joydip Roy, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR
Mr. Shreyash Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mr. Rohit Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anish R. Shah, AOR

Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR
Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Ms. Kinjal Sharma, Adv.

Mr. T.V. Ratnam, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Gupta, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.
Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Anoop R, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Prakash, AOR

Mr. Joydip Roy, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

Mr. Shreyash Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. V. Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Karthik S.d., AOR

Mr. C. Govind Venugopal, Adv.

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.

Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Annirudh Sharma-(ii, Adv.

Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.

Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Uday B. Dube, AOR

Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR

Mr. Nachiketa Vajpayee, Adv.

Ms. Divyangna Malik, Adv.

Ms. J. Merlyn Rachel, Adv.

Ms. Vishnu Priya, Adv.

Mr. Vardaan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Lakhera, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Suresh, Adv.

Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Dama Seshadri Naidu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Allanki, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Gupta, AOR

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR

Mr. Sudhir Kumar Saxena, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aviral Saxena, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Thanvi, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Kashyap, AOR

Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR

Ms. Asmita Singh, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Nair, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Anand, Adv.

Mr. Punishk Handa, Adv.

Mr. Dilip Annasaheb Taur, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 List the Petitions before the appropriate Bench.

(CHETAN KUMAR)
A.R. -cum-P.S.

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
Assistant Registrar